

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

-----X
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 1:12-cv-00361-RMC

v.

ORAL HEARING REQUESTED

BANK OF AMERICA CORP., et al.,

Defendants.

-----X

**PLAINTIFF NEW YORK ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO ENFORCE THE CONSENT JUDGMENT AGAINST
WELLS FARGO DEFENDANTS**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the State of New York
Attorney for Plaintiff
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271

Of Counsel:

JANE M. AZIA
Bureau Chief
Consumer Frauds and Protection Bureau

LAURA J. LEVINE
Deputy Bureau Chief

ADAM H. COHEN
BRIAN N. LASKY
MELISSA J. O'NEILL
Assistant Attorneys General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

Background on the National Mortgage Settlement..... 3

The NMS’s Enforcement Provisions 6

1. Enforcement by the NMS Plaintiffs..... 6

2. Enforcement by the Monitoring Committee 7

3. Oversight by the Monitor..... 8

The NMS’s Loan Modification Timeline Requirements 9

Wells Fargo’s Repeated Violations of the NMS..... 10

1. Wells Fargo Has Failed to Acknowledge Receipt 11

2. Wells Fargo Has Failed to Notify Borrowers of Missing Documents 13

3. Wells Fargo Has Failed to Allow Adequate Time to Supplement Submissions ... 14

4. Wells Fargo Has Failed to Make Timely Determinations on Complete Loan
Modification Applications 15

5. Wells Fargo Has Failed to Promptly Convert from Trial Modifications to
Permanent Modifications 15

Wells Fargo’s Conduct Substantially Harms New York Borrowers 16

ARGUMENT 18

I. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Enforce the Consent Judgment Against Wells Fargo 18

II. Wells Fargo Has Repeatedly Violated the Consent Judgment 22

1. The Bank Has Failed to Acknowledge Receipt of Application Documents..... 22

2. The Bank Has Failed to Notify Borrowers of Document Deficiencies 23

3. The Bank Has Failed to Allow Thirty Days to Supplement 24

4. The Bank Has Failed to Make Timely Decisions 24

5. The Bank Has Failed to Promptly Convert to Permanent Modifications 25

6. The Experiences of Borrowers in Other States Confirm Wells Fargo’s Numerous
Violations of the Agreement..... 26

III. The Court Should Exercise Its Authority to Grant Equitable Relief Sufficient to Protect
New York Homeowners 28

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985).....	18, 19, 29, 30
<i>Cook v. City of Chicago</i> , 192 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Corvello v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , No. 11-16234, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 16415 (9th Cir. Aug. 8, 2013).....	26
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	18
<i>Manhattan Indus., Inc. v. Sweater Bee by Banff, Ltd.</i> , 885 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	18, 29
<i>Palmer v. Shultz</i> , Civ. No. 76-1439, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16522 (D.D.C. Dec 28, 1988).....	19
<i>Segar v. Mukasey</i> , 508 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Shy v. Navistar Int’l Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18, 28, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 533 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2008).....	18, 29
<i>United States v. Bank of Am.</i> , Civ. No. 12-361 (RMC), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18527 (D.D.C. Feb. 12, 2013)	19, 21
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Mergentine Corp.</i> , 636 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012).....	26
STATUTES	
24 C.F.R. § 203.500 <i>et seq.</i>	3
